. l -

SW/NB

. . | - .
Decision No. 79361 @RB@UM@&L
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
ACE CITY DELIVERY, doing business as
ACE CITY WAREHOUSE, ACCURATE CARTAGE
AND WAREHOUSING, INC., KROWN TRANS-
PORTATION CO., doing business as
AMERICAN WAREHOUSE, ANAHEDM TRUCK

& TRANSFER CO., ATLANTIC TRANSFER

CO0., B & M TERMINAL CORP., BEKINS
WAREHOUSING CORP,, CALIFORNIA

CARTAGE WAREHOUSE €0., a division

of CALIFORNIA CARTAGE COMPANY, INC.,
DANIEL C. FESSENDEN COMPANY, doing
business as CALIFORNIA WAREHOUSE CO.,
CENTRAL TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO.,

CITIZENS WAREHOUSE TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC., CITY TRANSFER, INC., COLUMBIA

VAN LINES, INC. OF CALIFORNIA,

COMMERCE WAREHOUSE COMPANY,

CONSOLIDATED WAREHOUSE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA, DART PUBLIC WAREHOUSE,

INC., DAVIES WAREHOUSE COMPANY, Application No. 52549
DEPENDABLE TRUCKING COMPANY, '
FLEETWOOD WAREHOUSE CO., INC., (Filed April 13, 1971;
INTERAMERICAN WAREHOUSE CORPORATION, amended May 17, 1971)
LAW EXPRESS, INC., LOS ANGELES
TRANSPORT & WAREHOUSE CO., LYON

VAN & STORAGE CO., M & M TRANSFER
COMPANY, METROPOLITAN WAREHOUSE CO.,
MOSER TRUCKING INCORPORATED, OVERLAND
TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO., OVERMYER OF

LA MIRADA, PACIFIC COAST TERMINAL
WAREHOUSE CO., PACIFIC COMMERCIAL
WAREHOUSE, INC.,, PEERLESS TRUCKING
COMPANY, REDWAY TRUCK AND WAREHOUSE
COMPANY, JOSEPH J. ROSSINI, TORRANCE
VAN & SIORAGE COMPANY, doing business
as S. & M. TRANSFER & STORAGE CO.,
SHIPPERS TERMINAL CO. OF CALIFORNIA
INC., SIGNAL TRUCKING SERVICE, LID.,
STAR TRUCK & TRANSFER COMPANY and
PIONEER TRUCK COMPANY, doing business
as STAR TRUCK AND WAREHOUSE CORPORA~
TION, STATES WAREHOUSES, INC., STORE~
CENTER, INC., SUPERIOR FAST DRAYAGE,




SWIFT TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, )
TRULOVE TRANSFER & STORAGE, INC., g
UNION TERMINAL WAREHOUSE, USCO
SERVICES, INC., VERNON CENTRAL
WAREHOUSE, INC., doing business

as VERNON WAREHOUSE COMPANY,

WEBER TRUCK AND WAREHOUSE, WEST
COAST WAREHOUSE CORP., and
WILLIAMS WAREFHOUSE AND DISTRIBU-
TION CENTER, INC., for authority

to increase their rates as
warehousemen in the City of

Los Angeles and other Southern
California points. '

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)

The 48 applicants in this proceeding are engaged in the
warehousing of general commodities as public utility warehousemen
at various locations within and about the Los Angeles metropolitan
area. By this application they seek authority to effect a 5 per-
cent increase In their rates and charges on five days' notice to
the Commission and to the public.

Applicants' present rates and charges are set forth
malnly in California Warehouse Tarlff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs
Nos. 28-A and 29-A, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 193 and 194, respectively,
of Jack L. Dawson, Agent. In addition, applicants M & M Transfer
Company, Vernon Warehouse Company, and Union Texminal Warehouse
Company maintain rates for certain of their services in the
following tariffs of Jack L. Dawson, Agent:

M & M Transfer Company:
Warehouse Tariff No. 19, Cal. P.U.C. No. 19;

Vernon Warehouse Company:
Warehouse Tariff No. 8, Cal. P.U.C. No. 8;

Union Terminal Warehouse: .

-2-




.m

The rates and charges in applicants' Warehouse Tariffs
Nos. 28~A and 29~A and in M & M Transfer Company's Warehouse
Tarlff No. 19 were established at their present level on
December 16, 1970, pursuant to authority granted by Decision
No. 77996. The rates and charges in Vernon Warehouse Company's
Warehouse Tariff No. 8, Cal. P.U.C. No. 8, were established
June 24, 1970, pursuant to Decision No. 77334, and the rates
and charges in Warehousc Tariff No. 2 of Union Terminal Ware-
house were established February 9, 1968, pursuant to Decision
No. 75285. | |

Applicants state that under terms of collective
bargaining agreements entered into in 1570 with unions repre-
senting their employees the costs of the labor employed in
their warchouse operations will be increased substantially on
or before July 1, 1971, and that theilr operating expenses have
been ilncreased also by raises in wages and salaries which they
have had to grant clexical, supervisorial and administrative
pexsomnel since July 1, 1970. Assertedly, none of these cost
increases were considered by the Commission in reaching its
Decision No. 77996. Applicants allege that as a result of said
cost increases the rates and charges mow provided in applicants'
tariffs for all of their services will be on July 1, 1971, and
thereafter, unreasonably low, inadequate, and insufficlent to
provide revenues necessary to meet operating expemses and leave
a reasonable profit for the warehouse services of applicants.‘
They further allege the sought increase of five percent in all of
thelr warehousing rates and charges is necessary to bring such
rates and chaxges to a reasonmable and sufficient level.




. ."

Ao 52549 - SW

Public hearing on this application was held before
Examiner C. S. Abernmathy at Los Angeles on May 24 and 25, 1971.
Evidence was presented on applicants' behalf by the secretary-
treasurer of the Los Angeles Warehousemen's Association. A
representative of the Duke Molner Wholesale Liquor Co., Inec.,
participated in the development of the recoxrd in opposition to
the application. Members of the Commission's staff also parti-
¢ipated Iin the development of the record.

The evidence which applicants' witness presented is to
the following effect:

Following the labor egrecements which applicants entered.
Into in 1970, applicants' witness initiated a study Zfor the pur-
pose of determining whether the warchousemen could absorb the
increases in labor costs which the agreements specified or
whether they would have to scek compensating revenue increases
through increased rates. Financial data which were used as the
basis for this study were taken from the warchousemen's annual
reports to the Commission for the year 1969 inasxuch as more
recent data were not available at the time. Assuming that the
warehousemen's reverue and expense experience would continue at
1969 levels except for the imcreases in labor costs (plus certain
related cost increases) and except for the increases in rates
which the Commission has since authorized, the witness adjusted
the 1969 revenuc and expense figures to ineclude provision
therein on an annual basis foxr the higher labor costs and rate
increases. The resultant figures were represented as a
portrayal of the present revenue and expense position of

applicant warehousemen under present labor and labor-related
costs and under present xates,




. .'&

A. 52549 - SW

Wwith respect to the figures for 12 of the applicant
warchouseren, the witness nade certain other adjustments to
exclude therefrom expenses which he considered as inappropriate
charges to the public utility operations involved. For example,
where the warehousemen had imcluded charges to depreclation
expense which the witness considered as excessive, he reduced
sald charges to amounts which he considered to be normal and
reasonable, In some instances the warechousemen had included
as charges against thelr warehousing operations expenses
incurred from certain other operatioms such as property
rentals and trucking in which some of the warehousemen are also
engaged. These expenses were also excluded. Another adjust-
nent which the witness made was to substitute owners' costs
(such as taxes and depreciation) for remtal costs where the
warchousemen were renting their warehouse operating properties
from affiliates. Six of the twelve warchousemen so rent thelr
properties, This substitution assertedly conforms to pro-
cedures which the Commission hes followed in past proceedings

involving these warehousemen_l/

The 12 warehousemen whose operating data were thus
refined are warchousemen whom the witness considered to be
representative of applicants gemerally. Sald warehousemen
reportedly enjoy o substantial amount of revenue and serve a
substantial oumber of customers. They are not coumpletely
specialized. They utilize bulldings (both single-story and

L/ The substitution of owners' costs for rental costs hag the
effect of avoiding the problem as to whether the »entals
which the warehousemen are paying to thelr affillates are
excessive. The substitution resulted in reductions ranging

from about $25,000 to $117,000 in the operating,expenses«of
five of the warehousemen and an increase of $30,500 for the

sixth. The change for the six as a group was & reduction
of $313,159.




. . hd
.

A. 52549 - SW

multi-story) that are conducive to public utility warehousing.
They maintain proper accounting procedures in connection with
their operations. Ten of the selected warechousemen are part
of a group of eleven which the Commission has accepted as
representative warehousemen in a number of proceedings here-
tofore which have resulted in increases in rates for most of
the warehousemen who are located in and about the Los Angeles
metropolitan areca. The remaining two of the twelve selected
in this matter are similar to the others, and were added as

& replacement of ome of the former group who had discontinued
menbership in the Los Angeles Warehousemen's Assoclation.

The twelve warehousemen account for about 72 percert of thne
revemues derived under the public utility taxiffs vhich ave
ianvolved in this matter. They likewise account for about

72 percent of the space dedicated to public utilitr ware~
housing by the applicants herein.

Table No. 1 below sets forth the financiil data
which the witness so developed for the aforesald 1. ware-
housemen. Table No. 2 sets forth the financial data which
the witness developed for 28 of the othexr applicants.
Financlal data were not presented for eight applicmts for
reasons that they conducted no operations undexr Warehouse
Tariff No. 28-A during 1969, or that they conductel no
warehousing operations, or that they have become pirties

to Warechouse Tariff No. 28~A too recemtly to have wmny data
to submit.




A, 52549 - Sw

Table No. 1

Estinated Annual Operating Results
12 Selected Warechousemen
Under Present Rates

Operating
, Ratio*
Warehousemen Revenues Expenses* Net* (percent)
Dart Public Warehouse, Inc. $ 275,425 $ 230,963 $ 44,462  83.86
Pacific Commexcial Warehouse,

Inc. 400,442 346,163 54,279  86.45
Interamerican Warehouse | | o
Corporation 612,056 548,475 63,581  89.61
Metropolitan Warehouse Co. 1,683,899 1,559,326 124,573 92.60
Ace City Delivery, dba ,
‘Ace City Warehouse 457,437 424,571 32,866 92.82
Redway Truck and Warehouse | :
Company 346,791 326,828 19,963  94.24
Davies Warehouse Company 707,270 676,576 30,694  95.66
Pacific Coast Texminal ' | 7 L
Waxehouse Co. , 1,656,723 1,640,630 16,093  99.03

Star Truck & Transfer Company
‘and Plomeer Truck Company,
‘dba Star Truck and

Warehouse Corporation , 924,239 916,669 7,570 99.18 .

Daniel C. Fessenden Company, -
dba California Warehouse Co. 331,451 334,897 (3,448) 101.04.

Overland Terminal Warehouse Co. 815,728 851,900 (38,172 104.43

Unfon Terminal Warehouse 1,442,294 1,622,302 (I80,008) _112.48
Total $9,653,755 $9,479,300 $174,455  98.19

( ) Indicates loss.

*After provision for income taxes.




A. 52549  sW

Tadble No. 2

Eacimaced Annual Operating Results
28 Other Warchousemen
Under Present Raton

Operating
Ratiow
Varchousemen Revenues Exponsegw Nagw (percent)

© Colunbia Van Lines, Inc,,
of California $ 1,665 § 673 3§ 992 4042
Trulove Transfor & Storage, Ine. 232 129 103 55.60
Atlantic Transfer Co. 19,422 12,588 6,83 64,81
Overmyer of La Mirada - 69,210 52,548 16,662 75.93

Torrance Van & Storage Cotpany,
dba S, & M, Tranafar & 4

Storage Co. 5,758 4,433 1,328 76.99
Dependable Trucking -Company 11327227 90,254(8) 22 g18(8) 99 y5(8)
Bokine Waxehousing Corp. 219,346 183,880 35,466‘ 83,83
M & M Tranafer Company 233,746 196,348 37,398 84,00
California Cartage Warchouse Co., :

a division of California .

Cartage Company, Inc, 298,212 252,043 46,169 84.52
Xeown Transportation Cou, :

dba American Warehouse 61,20 52,810 8,530 86.09

B & M Tarmtnal Corp. 66,8212 87,470 7. 251®) g3, 66D

Los Angelan Trangport & .
Warehouse Company 270,530 250,986 19,544 92.78

City Tranafer, Inc, 184,812 175,110 9,702 9,75
Commarce Warchouse Company 388,446 369,419 19,027 95.10

Conmolidated Warchouse Company
of California 22,432 21,336 1,096 95.12

Vernon Central Warchouse, Inc.,
dba Vernon Warehouse Company 337,973 323,519 14,454 95.72

Vest Coast Warchouso Corp. 489,374 469,849 19,525 96.0%
Cencral Terminal Warchouse Co. 130,126 128,930 1,196 99.08
Anaheim Truck & Transfer Co. . 33,582 3,162 ¢159) 101.73
Vober Truck and Warchouse 260,788 277,90 QIO 106.56

Citizons Warchouse Trucking
Company, Inc. 75.507 80,6764  GITD  106.84

Lyon Van & Storage Co. 3,645 4,252 @D 116.65
Moser Trucking Incorporated 133,082 157,845 CQEICD  118.61
Law Express, Inc. 28,608 35,5833 . @I .21
Superior Tast Drayage 1,366 1,727 CTD 126443
Staces Warehousas, Inc. 275,114 385,490 (II0,370) 140.12
USCO Sewvicea, Tnc. 5,310 7 652¢) 0Ty (&) 140, 89(C)
Storecenter, Inc. 15 142 azn 946,67
Total, $3,727,754. 53,627,706 5100,048 97.32

C )  Indicates loas.

vAfcor provision for income taxes.

(@) Period, March 1 chrough Docember 31, 1969.
(b) Flocal year through September 30, 1969,
() pertod, October 1, 1969, through Decomber 3%, 1969.

-8-




A. 52549 - sw

Following the witnmess' development of the data in
Table No. 1 showing the projected operating results under
present rates and labor costs, sald data were comsidered by
applicants' rate committee which concluded that rate increases
should be sought to restore applicants to a reasomably profit-
able position. Consideration was given by the rate committee
to the foxm that the rate increases should take, and it was
further concluded that the increase should be in the form of
a horizontal increase which would affect all rates and chsrges
equaily -- thet such an increase would cause less disturbance
to the warehousemen's patrons than would increases by particular
items. The plzcing of the increases wholly on the handling
charges was also weighed, bur was not adopted for ressons that
the handling charges have been rather substantially increased
over the past years and that further iacreases would cause
noxe diversion of traffic. Accordingly, the rate committee
concluded, with the subsequent concurrence of the other
applicants gemexally, that an increase of five percent Zn all
rates and charges should be sought.

The witness' estimates of operating results under the
proposed rates and under present labor costs are set forth in
Tables Nos. 3 and 4 below. Regarding the estimates which are
shown in Table No. 3 for the 12 selected warehousemen, the
witness notced that the table shows that said warehousemen, as
2 group, would realize an operating ratio of 95.31 percenmt
under the proposed rates. He said that this operating ratio
is comsistext with operating ratios which the Commission has
approved Zoxr this game group of warchousemen in previous rate
increase proceedings.




Table No. 3
Estimated Annval Operating Results

12 Selected Warehousemen
Under Proposed Rates

Warehousemen
Dax< Public Warehouse, Inc.

Fucific Commercisl Warehouse,
Inc.

Interamericean Warehouse
Corporatiorn

Netropolitan Warehouse Co.

Ace City Delivory, dba
Ace City Warehouse

Redway Truck and Warehouse
Company

Daviee Warehouse Company

Star Truck & Tronsfer Company
and FPloneer Truck Company,
Gba Star Truck and
Warchouse Corporation

lacific Comst Terminal
Warehouse Co.

Daxlel C. Fessenden Compsny
dbe, California Warekouse Co.

Cverlend Termirul Warehouse Co.
Tadlon Torminal Warehouse
Totol

Revenuen
i ————

289,196

420,46k

642,659
1,768,094

480,209

36k, 23
742,634

970,451
1,729,559

248,024
856,514
1,514,409

%exwes"
§ 238,074

256,502

564,278
1,602,804

476,382

325,783
694,828

936,556
1,682,271

338,429
853,094
1,622,302

Nat*

$ 51,122

63,962

78,281

165,250
43,927

28,348
47,796

33,895
57,288

9,295

2 420

(307,893)

COpexating
Ratio*

(percent)
82.72

8k.79

27.80
9065

90.85

92,23
$3.56

96.5
96,71

972k
99460
107.12

$10,136,444 99,661,313  $475,1% 95.3%

—

Izdicates loss.

* After provieion for income taxes.




Table No. 4

Estimated Annual Operating Results
28 Other Warchousemen
Under Praposcd Races

Cperating
Ratio¥
Warchouseman Revenuen Expenangh Nogw {percent)

Columbta Van Lines, Inc.,

of California $ 1,748 - § 693 5 1,055 39.65
Truleve Transfer & Storvage, Inc. 264 132 12 54,10
Atlantic Tranafor Co. . 20,393 12,854 7.539 63.03
Overmyer of La Mirada 72,671 53,498 19,173 73.62

Torrance Van & Storage Company,
dba 5. & M. Transfer & Storage
Co. 6,066 4,512 1,534 746,63

Dependable Trueking Company 228,831¢%) 93 177(8) 25 654(8) 454 (®
Beking Wurehouning Coxp. 230,303 189,53 40,770  82.30.

M & M Trxansfer Company 245,433 202,383 43,050 82.46

California Cartage Warehouse Co.,
& division of California
Cartage Company, Ine, 313,123 259,743 53,380 82,95

¥rown Transportation Co.,
dba American Warehouse 64,407 53,652 10,755 83,30

B & M Terminal Corp. 68,062%) 55 360 9 702() gs 7, (®) .

Los Angeles Iransport & )
Warahouse Company 284,056 257,971 26,085 90.82

City Transfar, Inc,. 194,053 177,647 16,406 91.55

Connolidaced Warehouse Company
of California 23,55 21,644 1,910 91.89

Comnerce Warehouss Company 407,868 379,294 28,577 92.99

Vernon Central Warehouse, Ine,,
dba Vernon Warehouse Company 354,872 330,564 24,308 93.15

Wast CoastC Warchoune Corp. 496,762 473,664 23,098 95.35
Central Terminal Warohouse Co. 120,632 120,717 5,915 95.67.
Angheim Truck & Transfor Co. 35,260 34,404 856 97.87
Weber Truck and Warehouse 270,672 277,906  ~TTIN  102.67

Citizens Warehouse Trucky .
Company, Inc, "8 79,282 80,6% m 101.76

‘Lyon Van & Storage Co. 3,827 4,252 @7 1.1
Moser Trucking Incorporated 139,736 157,805 EI0D  112.96
Law Express, Inc. 30,038 35,533 GD 118,29
Superior Fast Drayage 1,634 1,727 T 120.43
States Warchouses, Inc. 288,870 385,490 Fo870) 133.45
TSCO Services, Inc. 5,7036€) 7,652 Ty edyas 170
Storecenter, Ine, 16 149 T7G) 887,50

Total $3,893,906  $3,685,668  $208,238 94.65

C Indicates loss.
* After provision for income taxes.

(8) Persod, March 1 through December 31, 1969.

®) Fincol year through September 30, 1969,

€®) pertod, October 1. 1969, through december 31, 1969,




Discussion

Applicants are here seeking authority to impose a levy
of approximately $649,000 on their patrons through increases in
their rates and charges on grounds that their revenues under
thelr present rates and charges are insufficient to ~eturn the
costs of their warehousing services and to provide a reasonable
orofit. However, the evidence which they have prescnted sets
forth quite a diverse portrayal of the earning positions of the
individual warehousemen that comprise the applicants in this
matier. Tables Nos. 1 and 2 above show that of the 40 ware-
housemen for whom revenue and expense data were presented, 16
are operating at a loss or at earnings which nay be clearly
designated as unreasonably low and insufficient. The other 24
warehousemen are operating at profit levels which range from
minimally reasonable to excessive. The evidence also shows

that in the event the sought increases in rates ead charges
ere authorized, zpproximately $303,000 of the $649,000 in
additional revenues which would be carnmed thereunder would be
recelved by the 16 warchousemen whose present earmnings are

insufficient and $346,000 would be received by the reraining
26 warchousemen.,

Despite the diversity in carning positfon of the
individual warchousemen, and despite the fact that the earnings
of & majority ¢£ the warchousemen under present rates cither lie
within the range of reasomableness or are excessive, applicants
nevertheless assert that as a group they are in need of addi-
tiomal revenues, and thelr group earning position under present
rates and expenses 1s as shown by the data in Table No. 1.




A, 52549 - sw

It may be noted that Table No. 1 also portrays a diverse
earning position among the 12 warchousemen represented thereby.
It appears that under present rates, £ive of the 12 warchousemen
are operating at profit levels which are unreasonably low and
insufficient, and that the other seven are operating at profit
levels which range from minimally reasomable to excessive.

Applicants' utilization of the operating results of 12
selected warchousemen to justify the sought increases inm rates
and charges of 48 of the public utility warchousemen in and about
the Los Angeles wetropolitan area is a procedure which has been
followed and which the Commission has accepted since the inztia;
pubxication of applicents' Tariffs Nos. 28-A and 29~A about

£ifteen years ago. In this proceeding, however, considerations
nave emerged which give rise to serious question as to whether
further acceptance of this kind of showing, without other sup-
porting data, {s warranted. These considerations centexr about
the operations which the warchousemen conduct under <he nrovisions
of Tariff Yo. 29-A instead of those in Tariff No. 28-A.2

Tariff No. 29-A differs from Tariff No. 28-A in that
the latter tariff sets forth the warehousing rates and charzes
of all of applicant warchousemen whereas Tariff No. 29-A sets
forth specilal rates which are lower than those in Tariff N . 28~A
and which are asscssed by only certain warchouscmen. The rates
in Teriff No. 29-A are at times desigrated as voilume rates,
inasmuch as thelr applicatior is contingent upon the storage and
handling of designated quantities of the commodities involved.

2/ Cfficilal notice 1s taken of Tzxriffs Nos. 28-4A and 29«A and

the p"ovms*ons thereof




A. 52549 SU/NB *

For example, the tariff names special rates for the storage of
dry beans and rice. The rates are subject to minimum quantities
of 1,000,000 pounds per year. They apply at American Warehouse,

Overland Terminal Warehouse and Union Terminal Warehouse. Other
examples are as follows:

Minimum Storage
Taxriff Quantity, per Year
Item No. Commodity (in pounds) Warehouseman

60 Business forms 3,500,000 Commerce

77 Candy 6,000,000 vm;?ggg;gg:_-v |
o Union Terminal;
Webexr

Fluorescent light | S
fixtures 1,500,000 Dart; Redway; .
Union: Terminal;

Webe':
Dietary foods and
food supplements 12,000,000 - Union Terminal

Laddersfand scaf~ - .
folds, aluminmum 350,000 Union Terminal

Sugar, beet or. g
cane, refined 50,000,000
(Not less than
4,000,000 1bs. Davies;
per month) Interamexrican




A. 52549 - SW

There are 79 items in the principal section of Tariff
No. 29-A in which special storage and handling rates are provided.
Twenty-six of the forty-eight applicants herein participate in
saild items. All of the 12 selected warehousemen whose operating
results are set forth in Table No. 1 are participants. The extent
of their participation is as follows: |

No. of Participation
Warehousemen (No, of Items)

1
2

Average per warchouseman

The extent of the participation of the other 14 warehousemen
is as follows:

No. of Participation
Waxehousemen (No. of Items)

Average per warehouseman




A. 52549 - Sw

The record does not show what proportion of the partici-
pating warehousemen's revenues are earned under the rates in
Tariff No. 29-A. Applicants were unable to supply this informa-
tion. However, the conclusion seems inescapable that insofar as
the 12 selected warchousemen are concermned a significant portion
¢f thelr rwevenues are earmed under the rates in Tariff No. 29-A.

If this conclusion 1s correct, it foilows that the
financial operating results which are reported for the 12 selected
warehousemen Iin Table No. 1 siwply reflect the operations of sald
warchousemen as those operations are being conducted. They do not
provide a measure of adequacy or inadequacy of the rates im Tarifl
No. 28-A. Clearly, operating results which may be substantially
derived under special rates cannot be deemed represemtative per se
of operating results under a general level of rates. In the
c¢ircumstances the fact that the 12 warenousemern asccount for about
72 percent of the revenues of all of the applicants Iin this
procceding loses its significance as a valid indicator that the
operating resulcs of the 12 selected warehousemen are represen-
tative of those of applicants generally. Before such results are
further accepted they.Should be supplemented by other data which
would more definitely establish thelr representative character
than is possible on this record.

A further consideration in this same vein is the fact
that applicants' assertions of insufficiency of the present rates
rest essentially on the operating results of but £ive of the 12
selected warehousemen, These five warchousemen are those whose
operations are shown by Table No. 1 to be the least profitable




A, 52549 - sW

of the group. For convenience of reference their operating results
axe reproduced from Table No. 1 as follows:

Cperating
Ratio
Warehousemen Revenues Expenses Net (porcent)

Pacific Const Terminal
Woxehouse Co. $1,656,725  $1,6k0,6%0  $ 16,093 99.03

Star Truck azd Warehouse ,
Corporation 924,230 916,669 7,570 99.18

Colifornia Warehouse Co. 331,451 334,897 (Z.18)  101.04

Overland Terminal Warehouse . '
Co. 815,726 851,900 172) 10443

Ucior Terminal Varehouse 1,442,204 1,622,302 (380,008) 11248

Inasmuch as these five warchousemen are purported to be
representative warehousemen, it is proper to inquire into the
causes of the unfavorable operatirg results. It is particularly
proper to Iinquire whether the unfavorable operating results may
be attributed to sexvices which the warchousemen are providing
under the special rates in Tariff No. 29-A.

Tariff No. 29-A shows that the participation of these

five warehousemen in the 79 principal rate items in the tariff
is as follows:

Participation
Warehousemen (No. of Items) .

Pacific Coast Terminal Warehouse Co. 12
Star Truck and Warehouse Corporation 7
California Warehouse Co. 6

QOverland Terminal Warehouse Co. 14
Union Terminal Warehouse 29

Average pexr warchouseman




In response to inquiry concerming the relative profit-
ableness of the rates in Tariff No. 29-A, spplicants' attormey
and witness both asserted that the rates in Tariff No. 29-A, and
in Taxiff No. 28-A also, are mainly the product of managerial
judgment and are not, and never have been, designed to produce
costs plus a reasomable profit. These assertions do not appear
to be wholly accurate factually.

The present structure of Tariff No. 28-A had its
inception in revisions which were made in 1957 in a precedent
tariff, Tariff No. 7-C, for purposes which included the elimina-
tion of various inequities in the rate structure then applicable.
Storage rates which were proposed on behalf of the warehousemen
and which were authorized (Decision No, 55198, dated July 2, 1957,
in Application No. 37663), were designed to reflect an average
revenue of 7.5 cents per square foot of gross storage area, an
amount which was deemed at the time to be compemsatory. Rates
for warehouse handling services were designed to produce an
ovex~all average of $2.50 per tom, although the then current
wage scales assertedly justified a rate of $3.25 per ton.

At the time that these revisions were being made in
the underlying rate structure of Tarlff No. 28-A, changes were
also made in the warehousemen's Tariff No. 5-J, a precedent
tariff to Tariff No. 29-A. These changes were mainly in the
form of rate increases in the amount of about 10 percent.
Apparently, such increases were not accomplished on a rate/cost
relationship comparable to that used in the revision of Tariff
No. 7-C.

In summary, it appears that as a result of the revi-
siong in 1957 the warehousemen undertook to orient their
individual rates in Tariff No. 7-C with costs, whereas they did
not take correspounding action with respect to the special rates




A, 52549 - SW

in Tariff No. 5-J. Changes which have been since made in both
tariffs have been mainly in the form of rate increases to produce
revenues to offset increases in labor and related costs. The
increases have becn effected primarily on the basis of the
revenue needs of a group of selected warehousemen computed on the
warehousenmen's combined operations under Tariffs Nos. 28-4 and
29-A (or precedent tariffs). To the extent that the rates for
some of the warchousemen's services have fallen short of returning
the applicable costs, it appears that the diffcrences have been
inmposed on the rates for other services which have been sufficient,
or more than sufficient, to return the costs involved. Neverthe-
less, in view of the revisions undertaken in 1957, it is recasonable
to conclude that Tariff No. 28~A is more closely xelated to costs
than is Tariff No. 29-A.

But even though Tariffs Nos., 28-A and 29-A were, and
are, the product of managerial judgment, such fact does not
preclude an examination into the propriety of the rate structures
in either or both tariffs, The right of managements of public
utility warehousemen to exercise managerial discretion in the
selection of the rates to be assessed is not an untrammeled
right to set and adjust rates within whatever boundaries the
managenments choose to observe. Section 453 of the Public Utilities
Code proscribes public utility rates, charges, sexvices and
facilities which are discriminatory or preferential. Section 454
requires that the rates of public utilities be just and reasonableaél

3/

=" It appears that in the exercise of managerial judgment, the
warchousemen have given weight at times to other than ware-
house considerations. It is noted that the special rates
which are named in Item No. 250 of Tariff No. 29-A for the
storage and handling of sugar in minimm quantities of
50,000,000 pounds & year by Davies Warehouse Company and
Interamerican Warechouse Coxporation are contingent upon the
utilization of the non-warehouse trucking facilities of those

- companies for the transportation of the sugar to and/or from
sald companies' warehouses.

-19-




A. 52545 - SW

In view of the development in this proceeding of the
character of the rates in Tariff No. 29-A as reduced and special
rates, the propriety of increasing applicants' wates in Tariff
No. 28-A on a showing of insufficient revenues is brought into
question. It would not be reasornable to Impose increlses on
applicents' patrons zeneralily to compensate Lor losses under
unduly low retes that have been volunterily established and
maintained for the benefit of a favored few. In view of the
question thus raised, and inasmuch as the sufficiency of the
special rates to returm the costs of the services to which they
apply has not been established or tested either here or in a
prior proceeding, it is Incumbent upon the applicants to show
that the circumstances upon which the rate increases are sought
are not the result of undue losses under the speclal rates.
Such 2 showing was not made. On this basis, also, the record
does not warrant the authorization of rate increases as sought.

Aside from the above discussed {nfirmities of appli-~
cants' presentation in this matter, another consideration which
would bar authorization of the full amount of the sought rate
increases stems from the form of the increases themselves.
Applicants' proposals are to increase all of their rates and
charges for their various services by a uniform percentage of
five percent. The services involved are storage, handling, and
miscellaneous or other. Stoxage consists of the custodial
services which applicants provide in the retention of the
merchandise stored. Handling consists of the services of
transporting merchandise from receiving platform to storage
area, the piling of the mexchandise in said area, and the
subsequent unpiling and retransporting of the merchandise to
delivery platform. Miscellaneous or other services consist
of such services as sorting, weighing, labeling, sampling,




reconditioning, loading into oxr from rail cars, and other services
involving the use of special labor and/or clerical personmel. On
the basis of the revenues reported by applicants’ witness for 1969
it appears that about 38.6 percent of applicants' revenues are
earned from storage, 45.7 percent from handling, and 15.7 percent
from miscellaneous or other.

Although applicants are here secking increases in their
rates and charges on the grounds of increased labor and related
costs, the increases which they would make in their rates forx
storage, for handling and for their miscellaneous or other services
are not proportionate to the extent that their costs of performing
said services have increased. The handling and miscellaneous
services are mainly labor related services whereas storage 1is not.éj
The uniform increase of 5 percent which applicants seek to make
in their rates and charges would result in increases in their
total charges approximately as follows: |

Storage $250,000

Handling 297,000

All Other 102,000

Total $649,000

if‘Invprior proceedings involving the rates of public utilicty
warehousemen in and about the Los Angeles metropolitan area,
labor expense has been described as being involved in storage
only to a minor degree (Decision No. 57992, dated February 9,
1959, in Application No. 40688), as constitutini‘only a small
part of the costs entailed in the storage functlion of ware-
hougsemen (Decision No. 61781 dated Apxfl 4, 1961, 1in Applica-
tion No. 42592), as an inconsequential factor in storage rates
(Decision No. 63517, dated April 3, 1962, in Application
No. 43849), and as comprising only from 10 to 15 percent of
the total cost of rendering the service of storage (Decision
No. 73581, dated March 12, 1968, in Application No. 49761).




A. 52549 - sW

I£f labor costs are so small a proportion of applicants'
storage services as has been represented heretofore, it appears "
that an increase of not more than $75,000 in applicants’ total
storage charges would be sufficient to compensate for the
increased labor costs applicable to the services imvolved. Under
the rate increase proposals in issue herein, applicants' storage
patrons would be charged $175,000 or more for costs not applicable
to the storage services,

Applicants undertook to justify the proposed increases
in storage rates and charges on grounds that every piece of mer-
chandise that is received for storage is subject both to handling
and storage charges, and that the same group of people storing a
given commodity will consequently pay both charges in a2 uniform
and nondiscriminatory manmmer. Applicants’ argument in this
respect disregards the fundamental difference between the handling
and storage services. It assumes, moreover, that applicants'
patrons uniformly use the handling and storage services. Handling
basically is a one~time charge, since it covers the movement of
goods within a warchouse from point of receipt to point of storage
and from polnt of storage to point of delivery. Storage charges,
on the other hand, are continuing charges which vary according to
the duration of the storage. Applicants did not undertake to show,
nor does it appeax otherwise, that the storage periods of all
storers are uniform. Where the storage periods differ, and where
handling costs are imposed in part on storage by means of a
percentage increase in the storage rates, the storer who stores
for several months at a time will be required to pay a greater
proportion of such costs than will the storer who stores for




briefer periods. On the record before us we do not agree that
such result is nondiscriminatory;él

4pplicants also undertook to show through their witness
that increases in the storage rates and charges are justified by
cost increases other than those for labor and related costs. In
this respect the witness stated that the purpose of the sought
rate increases is not simply to capture additiomal revemues to
compensate for the increases in labor and related costs. He
declared that 'the other costs which the warchousemen incur, the
paper they use, the rent that they pay, the taxes they pay, the
supplies, the lights, the gas, the water, all of the gasoline
they use, the repairs on thelr equipment, all of those have
increased proportionately.’” Such costs, he sald, are not capable
of precise measurement to the extent that the labor cost increases
are. He asserted that his purpose of measuring the labor cost
increases was merely to indicate to the Commission the profit-
ability of the warehousemen's operationsfé/ He further asserted
that were the warehousemen to seek full compensation for all of
the increases in theixr operating costs, they would have requested

rate increases of 8 to 10 percent instead of the 5 percent
actually sought.

2/ Ouxr conclusions apply with even greater force to applicants'
proposals to shift part of the increased costs of the miscel-
laneous or other services to storage. Whereas handling is
also involved in every instance when goods axe received for
storage, few, if any, miscellaneous or other services are

provided except in instances when specifically required by
the storer.

If the purposes of the witness' measurement of the labor cost
increases are as indicated, they do not coincide with those of
the application, the whole thrust of which is made on the basis
of increases in warehouse labor, clerical, supervisorial and
administrative wage and salaxy costs which applicants allegedly

have experienced and which are not reflected in the present
rates. ' ,

-23-~




A. 52549 - Sw/gf *

In view of the continuing inflation which has prevaliled
over the past year, a matter which is one of common knowledge, it
nay be conceded that the warehousemen have experienced increases
in all of their operating costs =-- that the cost Iincreases have
not been limited to those for labor. However, the position of
applicants' witness is that all of such other costs Iincreases
have been proportionate to those for labor. The witness was
unable to submit any factual data to support his position. In
the absence of such supporting data we find the allegation to be
unacceptable as a basls for the authorization of imcreases in
storage rates.

Other matters to be considered bdriefly in commection
with the sought increases in storage rates deal with the allega-
tions of applicants' witness that the warchousemen have here
elected to secek & horizontal increase in all of their rates and
charges because the rates and charges for handling have been
rather substantially increased over the past years and that:
further incxeases thereof would cause moxe diversion of traffic.

The witness did not submit information which would show
the extent that increases have been effected in the handling rates
in comtrast to those for storage. However, a review of the
decisions which have authorized increases in applicants' rates
and charges since the general revision of applicants' basic rate
structuxre in 1957 shows that the hendling rates have been
increased 10 times, primarily omn the basis of increased labor
costs, and that the increases, in total, amount to about 75 per-
cent, The increases which have been made in the storage rates
during this same period total 31 percent. These increases
include an increase of about 10 percent in handling and storage
rates which was authorized in 1970 by Decisions Nos. 76878 and
77334 in Application No. 51473, and a 6 pexcent increase in
handling and storage rates which was authorized by Declsion
No. 77996, dated December 1, 1970, in Application No. 52180.

-2-




A. 52549 - SW/sjig

Although the decisions support the allegation that the
rates and charges for handling have been increased substantially,
it does not appear that the handling rates have been increased
disproportionately imn relation to the iacreases in labor costs
which were the basis for the rate increases. On the contrary
it appears that, if anything, the handling services have been
favored over the storage services, particularly in 1970, when
increases of about 16 percent werxe effected in both the handling
and storage rates. Understandably, applicants wmay wish to avoid
diversions of traffic that follow from Iincreases ia their handling
rates. However, in oxder to accomplish this result, they should
not unreasonably burden other of thelxr services by imposing
thereon costs applicable to handling. Without further informa~
tion to establish the propriety thereof we cannot accept
applicants' desixe to avoid diversion of traffic as sufficient
justification for an increase as sought in the rates and charges
for storage. '

As our discussion thus far shows, we have concluded that
applicants' presentation herein, which rests mainly upon the
financial operating results of 12 selected warechousemen, does mot
justify the authorization of increases in applicants' rates and
chafges as sought. The apparently extemsive operations which the
selected warehousemen conduct under the spec¢ial rates in Tarlff
No. 29~A and the wnanswered question as to whether applicants'
2lleged revenue needs are a result of losses from rates in Tariff
No. 29~A which may be unduly low preclude the acceptance of the
financial operating results of the 12 selected warchousemen as
being representative of applicant warehousemen as a group.




A. 52549 - sig

Applicants' attorney expressed strong opposition to the
giving of any effect to the operatioms under the rates in Tariff
No. 29-A in determining whether the operating results of the 12
selected warehousemen should be considered as representative of
applicants' operations gemerally. He safd that such question has
not been raised heretofore; that In proceeding after‘proceeding
resulting in increases in applicants' rates the Commission has
accepted as sufficient tho same kind of presentation as hexe made,
and that the railsing of question at this time as to the represent-
ative character of the 12 selected werehousemen without prior notice
and opportumity to respond is tantamount to demial of due process.
He asserted, furthermore, that to question'whether the operations
under Tariff No. 29-A may be less profitable than those under
Taxiff No. 28-4 is unwarranted; that applicants' rates have never
been maintained on a cost-plus basis; and that the judgment of the
waxrehousemen as to how best to recover needed revenues should be
accepted as a sound and satisfactory determination of how the rates
should be adjusted. Regarding whether adjustments should be made
on a ¢ost basis as between handling, on the one hand, and storage,
on the other, applicants’ attormey declared that a precise separa-
tion of the respective costs is impossible; and that any division
of the costs is only an approximation. Who better than the
warehousemen, he declared, can determine what is a reasomable spread
between handling and storage rates in effecting increases in the
rates.

Notwithstanding the arguments of applicants' attormey to
the contrary, the bearing upon thls procecding of the operations
of various applicant warehousemen under Tariff No. 29-A camnot be
disregarded. What has become evident, apparently for the first
time, is that the applicant warehousemen who are operating umder




A. 52549 - sjg

Tariff No. 29-A camnot, admittedly, provide am appralsal of the
extent that such operations are profitable or unprofitable. Hence,
the operating results of sald warehousemen cannot be reasonably
evaluated in determining the justificatiom for, and propriety of,
the sought rate increases, particularly as they would apply to the
rates and charges in Tariff No. 28~A. We cannot entertain
applicants' argument that the increases should be accepted because
they are a product of the warehousemen's judgment 'as to how the
rates should be adjusted. To do so would constitute an abdication
to the warehousemen of responsibilities which the Commission itself
must exercise wmder the provisions of Section 454 '0f the Public
Utilicies Code.

Neither can we accept applicants' argument that the costs
of the services involved should not be considered. Just as whether
the rates reasonably return the costs of service is a definitive
factor in detexmining the propriety of the rates from applicants’
standpoint so it 1s also in determining the propriety of the rates
from the standpoint of applicants' patroms. Moreover, inasmuch
as it is evident that applicants' handling and miscellaneous
sexvices, on the one hand, and the storage services, on the other
hand, are performed undexr different costs, the factor of costs
becomes an inextricable comsideration in determining how cost
increases, which £all unequally on said services, should be borme
by applicants' rate payers.

That the costs of the separate services may not be
calculated with mathematical precision is not reasom for wholly
disregarding cost comsiderations in adjustments of applicants'
rates. We are of the opinion that the costs ¢can be reasonably
approximated without undue strain upon applicants and that such




.
»

A. 52549 -~ sjg

data should be presented. Applicants are hereby placed on motice
that in seeking further rate increases they will be expected to
support their rate increase requests by appropriate cost informa-
tion.7

Applicants apparently do not have specific cost information
upon which they can immediately rely to substantiate increases i{u
their rates. Hence, it appears that the development of such infor-
mation will require studies to that end. Inasmuch as the necessity
for the indicated cost data, insofar as applicants are concermed,
has been pointed up for the first time in this procecding; it would
be unfair to require that the studies be completed, and the results
thereof be made knowm to the Commission befoxe any relief in the
form of increased rates is granted to those warchousemen who have
shown that their sexrvices for the public are now being conducted
at a2 loss or under imadequate earunings. Moreover, from the public's
standpoint it would not be in the public interest to withhold
support needed for the maintemance of services required by public
convenience and mecessity.

1t is recognized that rate increases which may be granted
in this instance to meet the immediate needs of those warehouses
whose earnings under present rates are imsufficient may be subject
to some of the same infirmities as those pointed up in commection
with the rate increases sought by applicants. Nevertheless, on
balance, we believe that our actions here as an interim measure:

z/ The need here stressed for adequate cost information in the
setting of rates is not unique to warehousing. It applies

also to other public utilities whose operations involve

complex cost determinations. Compare Decision No. 74917,

dated November 6, 1968, re Rates, Pacific Telephoue and
Telegraph Company, wherein it was stated (69 Cal. P.U.C. 53, 70)
"'Cost' is an indispensable factor in the setting of fair and
reasonabie rates for sexvice.' Compare, also, Decision

No. 76560, dated December 16, 1969, re Rates, The Western
Union Telegraph Company. -

-28-




A. 52549 - sjig

should be controlled by the warehousemen's meeds for additional
revenues.

The warehousemen who should thus be authorized to effect
Increases in their rates are those who are shown in Tables Nos. 1
and 2 as experiencing operating ratios of 99 percent or higher from
thelr operations under present rates. The increases which may be
so authorized on this recoxrd are 5 percent in the handling and
niscellaneous rates and 1-1/2 percent in the storage rates of said
warehousemen. These increases should enable the warehousemen to
improve their earning positioms to the extent as indicated by
reductions of about two to three percent in their respective
operating ratios.

The increases in rates which are hereinafter authorized
will constitute departures from a concept, namely, that uniformity
of rates amongst warehousemen in the Los Angeles area is required
by commercial necessity, which the warehousemen have advocated and
the Commission has accepted for a number of years heretofbre.gj On
the evidence now before us, it appears that this concept is, at
the least, partially incorrect. It appears that a uniformity of
rates has prevailed to the extent that the warchousemen's operations
have been subject to, and govermed by, Tariff No. 28-A. However,
Taxiff No. 29-A represents departures from the uniform basis of rates
reflected in Tariff No. 28-A., A uniform basis of rates, therefore,

8/ Compaxe Decision No. 61781, dated April 4, 1961, in Application
No. 42592; Decision No. 63517, dated Apxil 3, 1962, in
Application No. 43849; Decision No. 66588, dated January 7,
1964, in Application No. 45521; Decision No. 68958, dated
April 27, 1965, in Application No. 47175; Decision No. 70589,
dated April 19, 1966, in Application No. 47175, and Decision
No. 73851, dated March 12, 1968, in Application No. 4976l.




A. 52549 - sig

has prevailed only to the extént that the warehousemen do not charge
differently through their special rates in Tariff No. 29-A.
Increases in the rates in Tariff No. 28-A for certain of the
warebhousemen will result in further departures from that tariff.
Increases in the rates in Tariff No. 29-A will only result in
differences from rates that are already different.

With respect to all of the rate differences which may
result from exercise of the rate increase authority hereinafter
granted, it should be noted that the authority is permissive ~-
that the warchousemen are not required to establish the Increased
rates that are authorized. Hence, the warehousemen individually
have the opportunity to evaluate the "commercial necessity'’ under
which they are operating at present before electing to exexcise
theixr rate increase authority, either wholly or in part. |

Aside from the depaxtures from rate uniformity which would
result from the rate increases hereinafter authorized, it should be
pointed out that the continusnce of the degree of rate umiformity
which has hitherto prevailed may no longer be justifiable.
Uniformity of rates amongst competing warehousemen may be acceptable
when the operating results of the individual warehousemen under the
rates are reasonably uniform. We do mot imply that there may not
be differences among the individual operating results. We have
heretofore recognized that undexr a given scale of rates, some
warchousemen may earn substantially more than others.gj However,
there are limits to which the principle may be applied for
uniformity's sake. In view of the fact that about 60 percent of
the applicant warehousemen for whom financial operating data were
submitted show earnings undexr present rates ranging from minimally

9/ Decision No. 63517, dated aApril 3, 1862, in Applicatiom

No. 43849. | i




.
-

A. 52549 - sjg

reasonable to patently excessive, we comclude that before any
further comprehensive adjustments are made in the rates and charges
In Tariff No. 28~A, the matter of rate uniformity should be thor~-
oughly reconsidered to determine what limits thereom should apply
in present circumstances. , \
Ouxr counsideration hereinbefore has dealt with the
increases which applicants seek in the rates and charges in Tariffs
Nos. 28~A and 29~A. The other increases which are sought would
apply to M & M Transfer Company's Warehouse Tariff No. 19, to
Vernon Warehouse Company's Tariff No. 8 and to Warehouse Tariff
No. Z of Union Terminal Warehouse. In conformity with our conmclu-~
sions concerning the increases sought in Tariffs Nos. 28-A and
29~A, we conclude that only the increases sought inm Warehouse Tariff
No. 2 of Union Terminal Waxebouse may be authorized om this record.

Findings ‘ _
On the basis of the record in this matter the Commission
finds that: |

1. Applicants are engaged in the warehousing of general
commodities as public utility warehousemen at various
locations within and about the Los Angeles metropolitan
area. ’

Their operations are conducted mainly under California
Warchouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs Nos. 28-A
and 29-A, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 193 and 194, respectively,
of Jack L. Dawson, Agent.

Applicants M & M Transfer Company, Vernon Warehouse
Company and Union Terminal Warehouse also maintain
rates for certain of theixr services in the following
tariffs of Jack L. Dawson, Agent:

M & M Transfer Company: Warehouse Tariff No. 19,
Cal. P.U.C. No. 19;

Vernon Warechouse Company: Warehouse Tariff No. 8,
C&l- P.U-C. NO. 8‘;

Union Terminal Warehouse: Warehouse Tariff No. 2,
Cal. P.U.C. No. 2.

31~




A. 52549 - sig

Tariff No. 28-A sets forth warehousing rates and charges
for all of applicant warehousemen, Tariff No. 29-A sets
forth special rates and charges which are lower than
those In Tariff No. 28~A and which are assessed by only
certain warehousemen.

The rates in Tariffs Nos. 28-A and 29-A were established
at their present levels on December 16, 1970, pursuant
to authority gramted by Decision No. 77996, dated
December 1, 1970, in Application No. 52180.

Applicants are seeking imcresses of 5 percent in all of
their rates and charges whici are set footh in their
aforesaid tariffs.

The rate increases are sought om the basis of increases
In labor and related costs which applicants have
experienced, mainly since the present level of their
rates was established. said cost increases are not
reflected In their present rates.

The evidence upon whick applicants principally rely to
Justify the sought rate Increases consists of financial

data covering the ope:ating results of 12 applicanczs

for the year 1969, adjusted to give effect to present
labor costs and present rates. Applicants allege that
said financial data is representative of the operating
results of applicants generally.

Safd financial data shows that under present rates and
costs the operations of the 12 warebousemen as a group
are resulting in annual earnings of $174,455 after
provision for income taxes and an operating ratio of
98.19 pexcent; that the operations of 7 of the warehouse~
men are resulting in net earmings as represented by
operating ratios ranging from 83.86 percent to 95.66
percent, and that the operations of 5 of the warehousemen
are resulting in net earmings as represented by operating
ratios ranging from 99.03 percent to 112.48 percent.




A. 52549 -~ sjg_

9. Similar financial data covering the operstions of 28 other
applicant warehousemen show that the operations of said
warchousemen as a grou are resulting in annuel net
earnings of $100,048 after provision for imcome taxes
and an operating ratio of 97.32 percent; that the
operations of 17 of the warchousemen are resulting in
earnings as represented by operating ratios ranging
from 40.42 percent to 96.01 pexcent, and that the
operating ratios of 1l of the warehousemen are resulting
In earnings as represented by operating ratios ranging
from 99.08 to 946.67 percent.

Adjustment of sald fimancilal data to show the effect of
establishment of the sought rates shows that under the
sought rates the 12 warechousemen as a group would realize
annual net earnings of $475,131 after provision for
income taxes and an operating ratilo of 95,31 percent;
that the operations of 7 of the warehousemen would result
in net earmings as represented by operating ratios
ranging from 82.32 to 93.56 percent, and that the
operations of 5 of the warechousemen would result in
earnings as represented by operating ratios ranging

from 96.51 to 107.12 pexcent.

Similar adjustment of the financial data applicable to

the 28 other warehousemen shows that under the sought rates
the 28 warehousemen as a group would realize net earnings
of $208,238 after provision for lancome taxes; that the
operations ¢f 17 of the warchousemen would result in net
earnings as represented by operating ratlos ranging from
39.65 to 95.35 percent, and that the operatioms of 11 of
the warehousemen would result in earnings as represented
by operating ratios ranging from 95.67 to 887.50 percent.

The participation in the special rates in Tariff No. 29-4
of the 12 warehousemen whose operatioms assertedly are
representative of those of all applicants as a group is
much greater than that of other warehousemen. The
average participation of the 12 warehousemen is 9.58
items per warehouseman. The gverage participation of

14 other warehousemen Is 1.64 items per warehouseman.
The remaining 22 warehousemen do mot participate at all
in the special rates. The participation of 5 of the 12
selected warebousemen who reported operating ratios
ranging from 99.03 to 112.48 percent under present rates
and costs is 13.6 items per warehouseman.

~33«




A. 52549 - sjg

Because of the substantial participation of the 12 selected
warehousemen in the special rates fu Taxiff No. 29-A, the
financial operating results of the selected warehouscxmen
have not been shown to be representative of the operating
results of the other applicant warchousemen.

The record shows that the special rates in Tariff No. 29-A
are a product of managerial judgment amd have not been
based on costs. In the absence of cost information
pernitting an appraisal of the sufficiency of the special
rates to return the costs of the services provided there-
under, no determination can be made as to what extent,

if any, the alleged need for rate increases is attribut-
able to the charging of the special rates in Tariff

No. 29~A. In the absence of such cost information the
sought imcreases in the rates and charges in Tariff

No. 28~A have not been shown to be justified. 'Cost" is
an indispensable factor in the setting of f£air and
reasonable rates for service.

The increases in laboxr costs which are the basis for the
sought rate increases cpply mainly to applicants'
handling and miscellaneous services. As affecting storage,
the cost increases do not justify rate increases as great
as those sought. : '

The increases which applicants seek to msake in all of

g?eér rates and chaxges have mot been shown to be justi~
ed.

The earnings of 16 of applicants under present rates and
costs axe unrecasonably low and imsufficient. Increases
of 1~1/2 percent in the storage rates and of 5 percent
in the handling rates and miscellaneous rates and charges
of said 16 warehousemen (who are more specifically

identified in the following order) have been shown to be
Justified. :

That such increases in the rates of said 16 warehousemen
would constitute departures from such rate uniformity
amongst applicants as has prevalled hitherto 1s not
sufficient reason on this record for withholding such
lncreases. :

Increases of S5 percent in the rates and charges in

Warehouse Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. No. 2, of Unien
Terminal Warehouse have been shown to be justified.

“3m




A,52549 NB %%

Conclusions:

We conclude that increases in the rates and charges of
certain of applicants in this proceeding have been justified to the
extent that said increases are authorized by the following order.
To this extent Applicatiom No. 52549 should be granted. Imn other
respects it should be denied. . |

The establishment of the increased rates and charges on
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public
should also be authorized. |

The rates authorized herein are in the lower zome of rea-
sonableness and are consistent with the purposes of the Federal |
Government's economic stabilization program inm that the increases
in labor costs justify the upward adjustmeants involved,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The warehousemen who are identified in paragraph 2, below,
are authorized to increase the rates and charges published for their
account in California Waxrchouse Tariff Bureau Taxriffs Nos. 28-A and
29-A, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 193 and 194, respectively, issued by Jack L.
Dawson, Agent, as follows:

a. Increase by 5 percent all handling rates
and charges and accessorial sexvice charges.

b. Increase by 1-1/2 percent all storage rates
and charges.

The increases may be established by the publication of a rule pro-
viding Zor (a) the application of a surcﬁarge of 5 pexrcent to the
total per bill of the handling and accessorial charges which apply .
undexr present provisions of said tariffs and (b) the application of
a surcharge of 1-1/2 percent to the total per bill of the storage
charges which apply under present provisions of said tariffs, Frac-
tions shall be disposed of as follows: Fractions of less than one-
half cent shall be dropped; whereas fractions of one-half cent or
greater shall be increased to the next whole cent. -

-35-




-
. )

A. 52549 - sig

2. The following applicant warehousemen are authorized to
increase their rates and charges as provided in Paragraph 1, above:

Pacific Coast Terminal Warehouse Co.
Star Truck & Transferx Company and
Pioneer Truck Company, doing business
as Star Truck and Warehouse Corporation.
Danlel C. Fessenden Company, doing business
as California Warehouse Co.
Overland Terminal Warehouse Co.
Union Terminal Warehouse.
Central Terminal Warehouse Co.
Angheim Truck & Transfer Co.
Weber Truck and Warehouse.
Citizens Warehouse Trucking Company, Inc.
Lyon Van & Storage Co.
Moser Trucking, Incorporated
Law Express, Inc.
Superior Fast Drayage
States Waxehouses, Inc.
USCO Services, Inc.
Storecenter, Inmc.

3. Union Terminal Warehouse is authorized to increase the
rates in its Warehouse Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. No. 2, by 5 percent.
Resultiag fractional charges of less than one-half cent will be
dropped, and fractions of one-half cent or greater will be increased
to the mext whole cent.

4. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of
the order herein shall be £iled not earlier than the effective date
of this order and may be made effective not earlier than five days

after the cffective date hereof on not less than five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public. |




A. 52549 - sjg

5. The authority herein granted is subject to the express
condition that applicants will mever urge before this Commission in
any proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, or in
any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein comstitute a
finding of fact of the reasomablemess of any particular rate or
charge, and that the f£iling of rates and charges pursuant to the

auvthority herein granmted will be comstrued as a consent to this
condition.

6. In all other respects Application No. 52549 is denied.

7. The authority herein granted shall expire umless
exerclised within onme hundred twenty days of the effective date of .
this order.

This order shall become effective twenty days aftexr the
date hereof. ' '

Dated at San Fraacisco  , Califorwta, this
day of NOVEMBER , 1971. '

Eoﬁﬁl&si’ exs -




Ao‘ 52549 - SW

APPENDIX A

Appearances

Arle D. Poe, Attorney at Law, for
Ace City Delivery, et al, applicants.
L. M. Duntley and Harold Drury, for
Pacitilc C3§st Terminal Warehouse Co.,
applicant.
E. R. Booth, for Metropolitan Warehouse
o., applicant.
Elmus M. Ely, for Overland Terminal
arenouse Co., applicant.
Willian Allison, for Dart Public
Warehouse, Inc., applicant.
Nicholas N, Weber, for Weber Truck and
arehbouse, appiicant,
Tom M. Walker, for Star Truck and
arehouse Corporation, applicant.
Clyde R. Hoagland, for Redway Truck
and Warehouse any, applicant.
Duke Molner, for Duke Molner Wholesale
Liquor +, protestant.
H. Lester Hawkins, for Caloric Corp.,
interested party.
James %gintrall, for Los Angeles
arehousemen’'s Assoclation, intexested
paxrty.
John de Brauwere, George L. Hunt, znd

ATburt F. Braggins, for the Commission's
staff. ~




